Barndamw

) |
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

{E

| BEMRH-YS
woe. BEMSH-Y S
BEMXH-YS

PARTS LIST

| BARUDAN CO., LTD.

SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

AAAAA

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE



BEMRH—-YS - BEMSH-YS
BEMXH-YS

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY
MACHINE PARTS LIST

B X
ITEM Ne Page Na
BEMRH-YS
MaChine |ay0ut BEMSH_YS] .................................................................................... ]
BEMXH-YS
(D Table « Frame: s r+seeesseessssrmemmmmmnttti sttt e s e st e e es s s e e s ee s e ee e e ansannaas 2
(D) Bed @ SSY  trrerresesseseesersrenmis e e e e e e et e e aanre s 4
@ Encorder a’ ) AR T P PR P E T PP PP PTEY PETTPEP P PP 6
@ Take UP |@VEr @ SSY I +rrreeeeressssssimmstitiiitiiiin ettt s e e e e n e an e s "8
@ Take up lever a' ssy J R R P P TP 10
@ Need|e bar mechanlsml .................................................................................... 1 2
@ Needle bar mechanismﬂ .................................................................................... 1 4
Jump a LY 2R R PR T PP T TP T TV PEITPRIPT PEPRT 16
@ Thread guide MECHANT SM  f=eresesreerrreerseentati i atstttttatarassesnrnesasassansnasssnssansssansranas 18
@ Drlve mechanlsm I ........................................................................... cesususranas 2 0
@ Drive mechanism JI  scereceserrecenmammraiicaniiirtciesitiiitiiiesannirsscesnntesnnessssenanssnsnsesenns 2 2
@ Color change mechaniSm I  sererrsrerrrerremmiaieiiniiiiciiias s ies sttt ssitara s renstraessnnaranas 2 4
@ Color change mechanismIl  ceserrreesrerermrmeaiiicis it et s e e 26
@ Pantograph drive mechanismI (Pantograph+Guide cover) crreessessssrsmmmmemeuneieiianeneen. 28
@ Pantograph drive mechanismi (H_D| rection-Front) ............................................. 30
@ Pantograph drive mechanismll (H-DirectionsRear) =r=rsrrerserereiaiciiniiiiiiiiiinee., 32
@ Pantograph drive mechanismIV (H-DirectioneDrive) srerseeesreeerscrrimniiiiiiiiiiainn, 34
@® Pantograph drive mechanismV (V-Direction-Guide rail base relation) «-ssreeeees 36
Pantograph drive mechanismVI (V—Direction'Drive) ............................................. 38
@ Control system <BEMBRH=Y S > e ccsiiiiiiiisin s s annans 40
@ Contr0| System <BEMSH_YS> ............................................................ 4 2
@ Contl’Ol SYStem <BEMXH___YS> ............................................................ 4 4
@ 0pt|0n ......................................................................................................... 4 6
@ Thread cutting mechanismI (Thread cutting section) —rrerresrsssesrsssssrsmi... 48
@ Thread cutting mechanismIl (Thread away SECTION) =rerrermererrecatritiitiiiiiiiiiireaiaaaas 50
@ Thread cutting mechanismll (Thread support section) —=reerressesserermmsimmmmiin, 5 2
@ Thread cutting mechanismlV (Drive SeCtion) «rersssrrersmermemerriieiianiiiitniasisssiiaaaes 54
@ Thread guide mechanism (Lower thread sensorium) — «rressssssssrsrssssrremie.... 56
[ D] =) G R T R T P P P 5 8

Please specify, in the fol lowing manner, your machine model, manufacturing number and embroidery
space when you order us with the parts having ¥ at the end of the part Nuo:




_—

]

BEMRH-YS
BEMSH-YS
BEMXH-YS

Machine layout [

%

BEMRH—-YS
BEMSH—-YS
BEMXH-YS

MXH-YS

MRH-YS
MSH-YS—

mmm

MODEL




@ Table * Frame—




(D Table * Frame

(3%Change the LIST No by machine type)

I TEM

LIST N

DESCRIPTI ON

Ty REMARK

1K1iB20240530456

Shelf board (MSH-—Y S —20 450x240/530)

1%

WW140070

Table holder

HP120020

M16 Mid jack bolt

5
6

1AHB20240530456

Frame (MSH—-Y S —20 450X 240/530)

*

A9012213

Level adjuster (C—1275—A—4)

Hex, bolt M20x65

= o

1SHB20240530J

Shaft cover YS-20 P=240/530

._

HP140111

Table support (3 1 0L)

HP141450

Table support (1 1 6 0 L) With notch

0N | o

O | Wl | N || e W N

HH140260

Table support (21 5L)

—

HP140841

Table support (2 15L)

HP140490

Table support (4 8 0L)

Hex, bolt M8 X20

HP140120

Table support bracket (TDH)

HP141080

Table support (23 0L)

HP14013045

Table support (R) Front (36 0L) (TDH)

1BHB2024053045G

Table (MSH-—Y S —20 450x240/530)

HP14010085

Table support (for H strok 850)

HP140090

Table support

O (W[ | Nl | | &= | | N

HP141090

Morable table support

—

HP140170

Table support bolt

HP512320

Controller fixing stay

KC140121

Table reinforcement plate

Truss screw M6 X35

HP130021

Bridge support

1EHB20240530N

Bridge (MSH-—-Y S —20 P =240/530)

Hex, socket bolt M6 X15

HP321110

Lower shaft connecting cupling cover

(S I AT I A 2 N o T I S T Y S T O A I O T I AT )

Hex, socket bolt M12x40

O ([ | |3 | D |G |se= | W]

Hex, socket bolt M8 X25

HP120030

Base plate (200%200Xt1)

Truss screw M5 X10

L[ Qo | w | W

HB130040

Bridge support base (Center)

w

HB13001145

Bridge support (Center) H-Stroke 450

Hex, nut M8

HH140940

Spring

3./8

Hex, nut

W W | w | w

Pias biss 5 X23

Hex, bolt M8 X25

Wood screw 5.1X%25

Truss screw M4 X 8 (Undercut)

L T N B~ B %)

Nut (C) M4

S

Hex, socket bolt M10x40

Hex, socket bolt M10x30

(1C)8.50




@ Bed a' ssy—




@ Bed a’ ssy

( H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTION Q1Y REMARK
1 |HP 25076 3 | Throat plate HX 1
21 KF250900 |Throat plate set screw (SMI11/64 40X 7) HXx 3
3|1 A9012154 |Thrust washer TR A —512 HXx1
4 |HP22071 2 |Lower shaft gear (S) HX 1
5| HB210230 |Lower metal a’ssy (For small bobbin) HXx 1
HB210240 |Lower metal a’ssy (For middle bobbin) HXx 1
6 | KF220440 |Bobbin case (SC35—-NS) HX 1 | For small bobbin
KF220302|Bobbin case BC~DBM (Z2) —NBL5 Middle bobbin HX 1 | For middle bobbin
T|KF220410 |Bobbin HX 1 { For small bobbin
KF220421 {Bobbin (HSM) (DBM) (Aluminium, For middle bobbin) HX 1 | For middle bobbin
8 | KF220780 |Rotating hook HSL—A (M1Q) TS HX 1 | For small bobbin
HB220010 |Rotating hook HSL—A (M2QTS) Middle bobbin HXx 1 | For middle bobbin
9 {HP2206 80 |Lower shaft collar HX 1 | For small bobbin
HK 220681 |Lower shaft collar HX 1 | For middle bobbin
10 {HP220720 |Lower shaft (Bevel gear) HX 1 | For small bobbin
HP220730 |Lower shaft for middle bobbin (Bevel gear) HXx 1 | For middle bobbin
1'1 | HP220701 {Lower shaft metal (Bevel gear) HXx 1
12| KL220140 |0il felt C HXx1
13 |HH220570 |Lower shaft metal oil felt HXx1
14 KF220511 |Rotating hook bobbin case holder position bracket Hx1
15| HP210341 |Bed (Bevel gear) HX1 | For small bobbin
HP 211050 |Bed for middle bobbin HX 1 | For middle bobbin
16 HP321082|Lower shaft connecting gear (Large gear) HX 1
17 |HP321090 |Lower shaft connecting shaft collar HXx1
18] A9014022 | D=12 Blannking cover Hx1
19 Screw (SM11/64 40x5)
20 Hex, socket set screw M4 X5
21 Hex, socket set screw M5 X5
22 Screw (SM11/64 40x10)
23 Screw (SM11/64 40x4)
2 4 Hex, socket set screw M5 X10
25 Hex, socket bolt M6 X25
26 Hex, socket set screw M5 X 8
27T |A9011111 |Needle bearing (TLA-20127) HXx1

(1C)8.50




@ Encorder a’ ssy




@ Encorder a’ ssy

ITEM

LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1 | HB320030 |Rotating hook shaft connecting bearing housing (Middle) 1 | For middle bobbin
HB320050 |Rotating hook shaft connecting bearing housing (Small) 1 | For small bobbin

21A9011111 |Needle bearing (TLA—2012Z) 1
31A9010101 |Thrust bearing (WS81104) 1
4 1A9010100 |Thrust bearing (AXK1104) 1
51A9010102 |Thrust bearing (G S81104) 1
6 |HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 1
T|HP321710 |Encorder driving gear Nol 1
8 |HP321720 |EBncorder driving gear No.2 1
9 | KN511020 |Position corder (For machine 051) 1

10| HP 3 3 1 9 |Encorder support

11 Hex, socket set screw M4 X18

12 Hex, socket bolt M6 X25

13 Hex, socket set screw M4 X 8

14 Hex, socket set screw M5 x 8

15 Hex, socket set screw M5 X 5

(10)8.50




@ Take up lever a' ssy I




@ Take up lever a ssy I

(H =Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON QTY REMARK
1 |HB230100 |Take up lever driving lever Hx1
2 | HB230320 |Take up lever driving roller HXx1
3 | HB230331 |Take up lever driving roller shaft Hx1
4 |HB230620 |Flush screw HX3
5 | HB2301 11 |Take up lever driving lever metal HXx1
6 ] KF230500 |Take up lever roller a’ssy Hx1
T|HB23008O0 |Washer for cam (2) HXx 1
8 |HB230070 |Washer for cam (1) HX 1
9 |HB23006 2 |Take up lever cam H6 HX 1 | For small bobbin
HB230493 |Take up lever can J 1 B HX'1 [ For middle bobbin
10| HB230051 |Take up lever cam base Hx1
11 | HB230020 |Needle bar crank rod HXx1
12| HB230340 |Needle roller (8 Q—K38x41x8.8) HX1
13 |HB230011|Take up lever driving cam (eccentric 9.2) HX 1
14 HB2300 30 |Bearing case Hx1
15|A9010017 |Bearing (60042Z2Z) Hx1
16 | A9012163 | C-Ring ¢42 HXx1
17 | HB210010 {Arm HX1
18 | HB230091 |Take up lever driving lever fixed pin HXx1
19| HB230040 |Needle bar driving cam set collar Hx1
20 | HB230800 |Take up lever driving lever fixed pin set collar HXx 1
21 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 8
22 Hex, socket bolt M5 X18
23 Hex, socket bolt M4 X15
2 4 Disk spring 8
25 Hex, socket bolt M8 X25
286 Hex, nut 7/32
27 Hex, socket set screw M4 X 4 (With adhesion) Hx 1
28 Hex, socket set screw M5 X10
29 Hex, socket set screw M4 X 8
30 |HB230650 |Screw (With adhesion) HXx 1
31 | HB230641 |Take up lever driving lever a’ssy Hx1
32| HB230681 |Take up lever-Needle bar drive a’ ssy (Small bobbin) HX 1 | For small bobbin
HB2306 91 |Take up lever-Needle bar drive a’ssy (Middle bobbin) Hx 1 | For middle bobbin
33| HB230710 |Needle bar driving cam a’ ssy Hx 1

(108.50




® Take up lever a' ssy 11—




® Take up lever a ssy II

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK

1 |HB240180 |Thread guide plate (7) Hx1]YS

HB240290 | Thread guide plate (5) HX1 {YF

2 HB240151 |Thread guide fixing shaft (Upper) Hx 1

3 | HB230291 |Take up fixing bracket HXx 1

4 1A9011152 |Thrust needle bearing (WS1528) Hx1

51 A9011021 [Thrust bearing NTB—15238 Hx1

6 | HB230150 |Driving shaft upper metal Hx1

T|HB230481 |Driving shaft Hx1

8 |HB230121 |Take up lever guide Hx1

9 1HB230301 |Take up lever base HXx7 |Y$--HXT7, YF-HXx5
10| HB230760 |Take up tever (a’ssy) Bridge HX7 |YS--HXT, YF-HXx5
11| HB230310 |Take up lever shaft HXT7 )YSHX7, YF--HX5
12 | HB230750 |Take up lever thread guide HX7 |YS--Hx7, YF--Hx5
13 | HB240161 |Thread guide fixing shaft (Lower) HX 2
14  HB240171 |Thread hanger (7) HX1 |YS

HB240280 |Thread hanger (5) HXx1 |YF
15 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 6 (With washer)
16 Hex, socket bolt M4 X12
17 Hex, socket set screw M4 X5 (C.P)
18 Hex, socket set screw M3 X 6 (With adhesion)
19 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 6
— 11 — (1C)8. 50




® Needle bar mechanism I

M@B

eI

YS—
XH-YS

LU L Ll
mmm




® Needle bar mechanism I

(H =Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1I ON Q1Y REMARK
1 {HB230601 |Turret plate a’ssy (Y S) HX1 |YS§
HB2306 11 |Turret plate a’ssy (YF) HXx1 |YF
2 {KN231350 |Needle bar cap YS--HX7, YF-HX5
3| HB230190 |Lock lever shaft HX1
4 | KF230640 |Lock connecting bar clamp Hx1
5| KC330410 |Lock connecting rod L =2000 3
6 1A90120053 |Hex, socket set screw M6 X0.7X 8 HXx2
T|HB230502 |Needle bar a’ssy Y§:Hx17, YF--HX 5
8 | HB2 30542 |Needle bar spring (Upper) YS--HX7, YF--HX 5
9/ KG230020 |Pressure foot YS---HXx7, YF--HX 5
10 | KF230920 |0-Ring (Large) YS--HX17, YF-HX 5
11 | KF230930 |Washer YS--HX7, YF--HX 5
12 | KF230230 {Needle clamp YS---HX17, YF-HX 5
13| KF230250 |Needle (DBK5—11) YS---HXT, YF--HX 5
14 KF230240 |Needle clamp screw (SM9/64) Y§HXx7, YF--HX 5
15| HB230431 |Turret plate (US) HxX1|YS
HB230441 |Turret plate (UF) HX1 |YF
16 | KL230111 |Turret plate oil pad HX1
17| KF230910 | O-Ring (Small) YS---HX21, YF---HX15
18 | HB230720 |Needle bar spring (Lower) YS---HX7,  YF-HX 5
19]A9012291 |Parallel pin ¢ 5H7x14L HX1
20 HB230170 |Driving shaft fixing plate HXx1
21 [A9011023 |Thrust bearing outer (G S1528) HXx 2
22 A9011021 |Thrust bearing (NT B —1528) HXx2
23[A9011022 | Thrust washer (A S —1528) HX1
24 | HB230140 |Driving shaft lower metal HX1
25 | HB230550 |Turret plate joint pin Hx1
26 |A9012003 |Uniball joint (RD4—-020L) 1 | Final head
A9012005 [Uniball joint (RD4—102 0N) Hx1-1
27 |KC330310520 | Turret plate connecting rod L =470 H-1
28 |KF330381 |Lock bar hand grip 2
29 |HB230180 |Lock lever bracket Hx 1
30| KL230280 |Lock lever (With roller) HX 1
31 | KF230661 |Lock lever spring Hx1
32| KF230670 |Lock lever spring pin Hx1
33 Hex, socket bolt M8 X18
3 4 Hex, socket set screw M6 X 5
35 Hex, socket set screw M4 X 6
36 Hex, socket set screw M5 X5
37 Hex, nut M4 (II)
38 Hex, nut M5
39 Hex, socket bolt M3 x12 (With adhesion)
40 Hex, socket bolt M4 x12 (With adhesion)
(1€)8. 50




@ Needle bar mechanismIl




@ Needle bar mechanismlIl

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1 THB230701 |Needle bar driving lever set HX1
2 1 HB2302T71 |Needle bar driving lever fixed pin set collar HXx1
3 1 HB230261 |Needle bar driving lever connecting pin Hx1
4 | HB230241 |Needle bar driving lever Hx1
5 HB230350 |0ut side collar (ORI1IX14X10X 1) HXx2
6 | HB230360 |Needle rollar (8Q—K 8 x11x10) HXx 2
7T|HB230281 |Needle bar driving lever fixed pin collar Hx1
8 | HB230251 |Needle bar driving lever fixed pin HX1
9 | HB230220 |Needle bar driving pin (B) Hx1
10[A9012164 |Thrust washer (R—-TWO0815) Hx1
11| HB230160 |Driving shaft set collar Hx1
12 |HB230231 |Needle bar driving block HX1
13| HB230200 |Needle bar driving link HXx1
14 | HB230210 |Needle bar driving pin (A) HXx1
15 HB230372 |Needle bar driver fixing base HX1
16 | HB230414 |Needle bar driver stopper HX 1
17| HB230420 |Needle bar driver stopper set collar Hx1
18 HB230571 |Needle bar driver Hx1
19 {HB230382 |Needle bar driver HX1
20(A9012190 DU Bush (MB0606 DU) Hx1
21 | HB230390 |Needle bar driver fixed pin HX1
22 | HB230401 |Needle bar spring HXx1
23 |HB230590|Screw for return spring Hx1
24 Hex, socket bolt M4 X12 (With adhesion) HXx1
25 Hex, nut M6
26 Hex, socket set screw M5 X10
21 Hex, socket set screw M4 X 4 (With adhesion) H x4
28 Hex, socket bolt M4 X10
29 Hex, socket bolt M4 x18
30 Hex, socket set screw M5 X5

(1C)8.50




Jump a’ SSy—

19

%

\

18




Jump a’ ssy

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1ION QTY REMARK
1 1 A9056020 |Rotary solenoid (3ER35-35X 3 X 8 X9 L =45) HX1
21 HB240011 |Jump solenoid fixing bracket Hx1
3 | HB240050 |Eccentric collar (¢11) Hx1
4 |HB240040 | Stopper eccentric Hx 2
5 HB240330 |Stopper eccentric a’ssy (¢11) Hx1
6 | HB2 40310 |Eccentric collar (¢12) Hx 1
7T|HB240340 |Stopper eccentric a’ssy (¢12) Hx 1
8 | HB240020 | Jump solenoid lever HXx1
9 |HB240030 |Jump solenoid lever pin Hx1
10| HB230450 |Needle bar stopper fixing bracket HXx1
11 | HB230470 |Needle bar stopper HX1
12| HB230460 |Needle bar stopper fixing pin HXx 1
13| HB24006 0 |Cancel bracket Hx 1
14| HB240090 |Cancel rod guide Hx1
15| HB2400 80 |Manual cancel pin HXx 1
16  HB2401 10 |Cancel return spring HX1
17 HB240070 |Cancel rod HX1
18| A9014051 | O-Ring (P—-5) HX 1
19 A9012051 | E-Ring ¢ 6 HX1
20 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 8
21 Hex, nut M4
22 Hex, socket set screw M4 X 4 (With adhesion) Hx 1
23 Hex, socket bolt M4 X12 (With adhesion) Hx 2
24 Hex, socket bolt M5 X18

(1€)8.50




© Thread guide mechanism—




© Thread guide mechanism

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRI!PTI ON QTY REMARK
1 | HP241410 |Dial type tension unit complete YS---HX7, YF---HX5
2 HP241150 |Tension base (With screw)
3| HP241180 |First thread guide (7) Hx1 |YS

HP241170 {First thread guide (5) HX1|YF
4 |HP 241460 |Thread guide felt fixing plate (7) HX1 |YS§
HP 241450 | Thread guide felt fixing plate (5) HXx1 |YF
5 | HP241440 |Upper tension complete (D=13.5) YS--HX7, YF--HX5
6 |HP24 1122 |Tension base (7) Hx 1 | HPEdllsd s
HP 241112 |Tension base (5) Hx 1 |HPZAS0 v
7T|HP241160 |Upper thread detection pin YS---HX7, YF---HX5
8 | HP 241381 |Tension earth plate (7) Hx1 |YS
HP 241371 |Tension earth plate (5) Hx1 |YF
9 Tapping screw 2 X 8
10| HP241480 |Thread guide felt (7) Hx1|YS
HP 241470 |Thread guide felt (5) Hx1 [YF
11| HB240260 |Second thread guide plate (7) Hx1 |YS
HB240270 |Second thread guide plate (5) Hx1 |YF

12 EBY01070 ]| 4613 Head board HX1

13| HB240300 |Tension base bracket HX 1

14 KU241400 |Tension base label HXx1

15[ KB240100 |Tension cable cover HXx1

16 | KB240060 |Tension base (7) Hx1{YS

KB240070 |Tension base (5) HXx1 |YF

17| HB240200 |Sewing head cover (A) Hx 1

18| HB240210 |Sewing head cover (B) Hx 1

19 | HB240220 |Sewing head cover (C) HXx 1

20| KG250010 |Thread end trap unit a’ssy (7) HX1 {YS

HP 250050 |Thread end trap unit a’ssy (5) Hx1 |YF

21| HB240231 |Sewing head fixing bracket (A) HXx 1

22| HB240241 |Sewing head fixing bracket (B) Hx1

23 | HB240250 |Sewing head fixing bracket (C) Hx 1

2 4 Pan screw M3 X 4

25 Truss screw M4 X 6

26 Tapping screw M3.5X 8

27 Set screw (SM11/64 40x5.5)

28 Hex, socket flange bolt M4 X12

29 Hex, socket boit M4 X 6 (With washer)

30 Pan screw M4 X 8 (With washer)

31 Hex, socket bolt M5 X10

32 Hex, socket flange bolt M6 X20

33 Screw (SM9/64 40x10)

(1€)8.50




'—WM Drive mechanism | —

MODEL

Wow
mmm

- 20 —_



@ Drive mechanism I

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
I {HB310120 |Bearing unit (Lower shaft) 1
2 | HB3101 30 |Shim (For bearing unit lower shaft) 1 | For small bobbin
31 HB310150 |Angle gauge 1
41 A9011040 |Bearing (RB—204) 2
5 I KN3 13670 |Angle label (A) 1
6 | KN31000O |Driving pulley ¢152.2 1
T|HB310070 |Timing pulley (8M—23) 1
8 | HB310220 |Key 6Xx6x83 1
9 IHB310060 |Lower shaft (Gear box L) 1
10 | HP321100 |Lower shaft connecting coupling 1
11 |{HB310140 |Housing (For lower shaft) 1
12 | HB31021 0 |Cover (Motor section) 1
13[A9020203 |Belt (4PK 1160) 1
14 KN310010 |Motor pulley ¢48.6 1
15| KN315110 |Motor (IK-FBKB-4P-0.55KW VF3200V) 1
16 | HU315290 |[Key 6XxX6x32 1
1 7T|HP310220 |Motor base (R—05) 1
18 [ KC320820 |Upper shaft connecting shaft 15x5700 1
19 Hex, socket set screw M6 X6
20 Truss screw M4 X 6
21 Hex, socket bolt M6 xX20
22 Truss screw M6 X 8
23 Hex, bolt M8 X30
24 Hex, bolt M8 X25
25 Hex, socket bolt M6 X 15 Key side
Hex, socket bolt M6 x18
26 Hex, socket bolt MI10x35
27 Hex, socket bolt M6 x12 Key side
Hex, socket bolt M6 X15
28 Hex, bolt M6 X25

(1€)8. 50




@ Drive mechanism II

/ 9.43@@1

\




@ Drive mechanism 1I

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI!I ON QTY REMARK
1 {HB310020 |Gear box (L) 1
2| HB130020O0 |Bridge fixing spacer T=1 1
HB130030 |Bridge fixing spacer T=0.5 1
3| A9011035 |Bearing unit (UCFL 20 4) 1
4 |HH3 20550 | Upper shaft connecting coupling 1
5 | KC320820 |Upper shaft connecting shaft 15Xx5700 1
6 | HB3 10160 |Gear box front cover 1
T{HB310100 |Idler pulley bracket 1
8§ |/ HP310150 |Idler shaft i
9 HB310080 |Idler pulley ¢865 1
10]A9012068 | C-Ring (415 1
11| HB3100 40 |Gear box cover (L) 1
12| HB310170 |Gear box cover (L) service cover 1
131 A9012166 |Knobbolt (KT—B) M5 Xx10 1
14/ HB310200 |Handle PHI140 1
15| HB3101 91 |Handle cover 1
16 | HB310110 |Bearing unit (For upper shaft) 1
17{A9011040 {Bearimg (RB—20 4) 1
18  HB310070 [Timing pulley (8M-—23) 1
19 |HB310051 |Upper shaft (Gear box L) 1
20 |HB310260 |Key 6x6x30 1
21 1A90620131 |Timing belt (25058M760) 1
22 | HB310180 |Bridge cover 1
23 Hex, socket bolt MI12x45 1
2 4 Hex, bolt M5 X50 For small bobbin
Hex, bolt M5 X60 For middle bobbin
25 Hex, socket bolt MI10Xx35
26 Hex, socket bolt M6 X20
27 Truss screw M5 X10
28 Hex, socket bolt M5 X10
29 Hex, socket bolt M10Xx45
30 Hex, socket set screw M6 X 6
31 Hex, socket bolt M6 x12 Key side
Hex, socket bolt M6 X15
32 Hex, socket flange bolt M8 x25
33 Hex, socket bolt M12Xx40

(1€)8.50




d Color change mechanism [ —

BEMRH-YS
vooeL BEMSH-Y S—
— 24 — BEMXH-YS



(2 Color change mechanism I

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1 {HB330140Color change box upper cover 1
2| KC330280 |Color change confirmation lever 1
31 KC330170 |Sensorium plate collar 1
4 |EBY00180| 3740 Color change board 1
5 /HB330020 |Color change board base 1
6 | HB330170 |Geard motor shaft (6 RH—180) 1
TI/HB3301 30 |Miter bevel gear 2
8| A9010001 |Bearing (6000Z2Z) 3
9 |HB330110 |Needle turning shaft 1

10 {HB330221 |Set collar 1

11 HB330211 |Spacer 3

12 | HB330010 |Color change box 1

13| HB330200 |Bearing fixing (2) 1

14 HB330190 |{Bearing fixing (1) 1

15| HB330150 |Color change box front cover 1

16 Hex, socket bolt M6 X25

17 Truss screw M4 X8

18 Hex, socket bolt M5 X18

19 Truss screw M3 X20

20 Hex, socket set screw M5 X10

21 Hex, socket set screw M5 X 8 (With adhedion) 2

22 Hex, socket set screw M4 X5

23 Hex, socket bolt M3 X12

24 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 8

(108.50




@ Color change mechanismIl —

MFIH-YSJ
MSH-YS
MXH-YS

MODEL

W
mmim



@ Color change mechanismlIl

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q1Y REMARK
1 {HB330090 |Lock confirmation lever (Drive plate) 1
2 HB330070 |Lock confirmation lever (Drive plate) 1
3| HB330120 |Positing collar 1
4 |HB330030 |Color change plate 1
5 | HB330040 |Color change plate lever 1
6 |KC330310300 | Turret plate connecting rod (L=250) 1
7T/A9012001 |Uniball joint (RD4020R) 1
8 | HP331660 |Joint pin 1
9| KC330410 {Lock connecting rod L =2000 2

10| HH330770 |Hex, connecting bar 1

11 KC330420 | Lock connecting rod 1

12 HP331610 |Hex, connecting bar 1

13 {HP331560 |Lock lever pin 1

14|A9012002 |Uniball joint (PR—6) 1

15]A9056011 |Rotary solenoid (6 SR25—27x3, 4, 9) 1

16 | HB33006 0 |Lock solenoid lever 1

17| HB330080 |Link lock lever 1

18{A9012055 | E-Ring (¢ 4) 1

19 | KF230630 |Lock lever shaft 1

20 HB330050 |Color change lock lever 1

21 HB330101 |Lock confirmation lever 1

221A9012143 |Spering pin ¢ 6 X12 1

23| HP331700 |Lock confirmation lever pin 2

24 |HP331950 |Lock confirmation roller 1

25 HH330670 |Eccentric stopper 1

26 |HH330810 |Geard motor shaft (RM—F6A5PC3—AS—180) 1

27 Hex, nut M8

28 Hex, nut M5

29 Hex, socket set screw M5 X 8 (With adhesion) 2

30 Flange nut M5

31 Hex, socket bolt M5 X15

32 Hex, socket bolt M4 X30

33 Hex, nut M5

34 Pan screw M4 X60

35 Hex, socket bolt M5 X10

36 Hex, socket bolt M4 X25

37 Hex, nut M4

(1€)8.50




.. > > >
INE
N AM\\Q/A\ )= &Y
R VAL

(Pantograph+Guide cover)

Pantograph drive mechanism I

28 —




@ Pantograph drive mechanism I (Pantograph « Guide cover) (schabge the LIST No by machine type)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK

1 |KF73079¢0 [Knurling screw (for pantograph)

2 Guide rail (56 0 L) 8 | %
3 | 1FM2024053045G | Pantograph frame a’ssy (M S H—20 450x240/530) 1| %
4 Guide rail (6 1 0 L) ' 1] %
5 |[HP482906G45| H-Center guide rail cover (stroke450) 4| ¥
6 |HP48221G530 | V-Center guide rail cover (stroke530) 1|
T|HP4801 20 |Pulse motor connecting shaft holder set 2
8 Pias biss 5 Xx23
9 Cap nut M4

10 Washer (With gear) 4

11 Flush screw M4 X12

12 Flush screw M4 X 8 (Undercut)

13 Nut (C) MH4

— 29 — (1C)8.50




@ Pantograph drive mechanismIl
(H-Direction*Front)




@ Pantograph drive mechanismIl (H-Direction - Front) guchange the LIST No by el Symy

3

ITEM LIST M DESCRIPTION Ty REMARK
1 |HP 482881 | H-Roller base (Front) Rx 1
2 | HP 483370 |Slide bearing pin a’ssy RX 1
3| HP 482950 |Roller pina’ssy A RX3
4 |HP48282045| H-Guide rail base fixing plate (45 0) RX 2 |3Xx
5  HP482910 | V-Guide rail (L=1060) RX2
6 | HP 482921 |Rail spacer (Front) R X16
T|HP48281A45| H-Center guide rail base (H450) RXx1 | %
8 HP4601 21 | H-Pantograph stopper (Front) Rx1
9 {HP460170 |Pantograph stop pin RX2
10{A9012126 | KB—Bush (KBB—0406—D) Rx2
11| HP460160 |Pantograph stop collar R X 2
12|1A9012127 | E-Ring (3) RXx2
13| HP482250 | H-Auxiliary roller fixing bracket RX1
14  HP 482270 | H-Auxiliary roller adjusting collar RXx1
15 HP48259 0 | H-Auxiliary roller RX1
16 | HP482260 | H-Auxiliary roller fixing collar RX1
17| HP482280 | H-Auxiliary roller fixing base RXx1
18 |HP48313G45| H-Member connections channel (H450) RXx1 | %
19 | HP 483391 |Slide bearing pin a’ssy (H) Rx1
20 Hex, socket bolt M5 X10
21 Flush screw M4 X 8 (Undercut)
22 Hex, nut M5
23 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 8
24 Hex, cap nut M4
25 Wood screw 5.1X25
26 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 8
27 Hex, socket bolt M4 X15
28 Hex, socket bolt M5 X30
29 Hex, socket button bolt M4 X6

(1€)8.50



Pantograph drive mechanismIl
(H-Direction<Rear)




. . . . (R=H-Rail Q' TY)
Pantograph drive mechanismIll (H-Direction - Rear) (schange the LIST No by machine type)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1ION Q'TY REMARK
1 |HP482871 | H-Roller base (Rear) RX1
2| HP482950 |Roller pin a’ssy A RXx 4
3|1 A9020098 |Timing belt (30055M2000) RX1
4 |HH482031 |Belt connecting plate No 1 R X1 | H-Stroke 850 over
5| HH482041 |Belt connecting plate No.2 R X1 | H-Stroke 850 over
6 |HP 482940 |Tining belt set rack (5M) RXx 2
T|HP 482910 |V-Guide rail (L=1060) RXx 2
8 | KN48006 1 |Rail base felt (100X38x86) RX2
9 |HH48209G45| H-Guide rail base (Stroke 450) RX1 3%
10{A9012052 | E-Ring ¢10 RX1
11 {HP482980 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front)S 5M RXx 1
12 | HH482110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap RX1
13 | HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft RX1
14 | HH482000 | H-Guide front pulley bracket RX1
15| HH482011 | H-Guide rear pulley bracket RX1
16 | HH481980 |Clamping ¢19 RXx1
17 HP 482990 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear)S 5M RX1
18| A901106 3 |Needle bearing (TL A2016) RXx1
19 |HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar RX1
20 Hex, socket bolt M3 X 6
21 Hex, nut MS5
22 Hex, nut M3
23 Flush screw M3 X10
24 Hex, socket bolt M4 X15
25 Hex, socket bolt M5 x18
26 Hex, socket set screw M5 X 8
27 Hex, socket bolt M8 X25
28 Hex, bolt M4 X35
29 Hex, bolt M4 x25
30 Hex, nut M4
31 Hex, nut M8
32 Hex, socket bolt M4 x18
33 Hex, socket bolt M4 x22
3 4 Hex, socket bolt M4 xX20

— 33 — (1C)8.50



_W @D Pantograph drive mechanismIV

(H-Direction+Drive)




@ Pantograph drive mechanismIV(H-Direction - Drive) (sxchange the LIST No by machine type)

I TEM

LIST N

DESCRIPTI1ION

Q'TY

REMARK

HH481900

Pulse motor (4 M)

2

HH481911

H-Pulse motor bracket

1

HH481931

Pulse motor coupling

3

HH481940

Pulse motor bracket cover

HP451080

H-Pantograph origin point magnet bracket

A9052030

Magnet (MH—1 0 2 A—02)

HP45111G45

H-Pantograph origin point rail (Stroke 450)

KU460270

Plate nut (M 3)

MT 460240

RS—001 Bracket

O |Ww | | =i |G| N

KN450300

MH-601A Proximity switch fixing bracket

—

A9052024

Switch (RS—-001)

A9052031

Magnet proximity switch (MH—601A)

A9012219

Spacer 8 X7

Truss screw M3 X 6

Hex, socket bolt M6 x22

Truss screw M8 X12

Hex, socket bolt M8 x30

Hex, socket bolt M5 X18

Disc spring 6

O | W {0 | | DG e W N

Hex, socket bolt M3 X 8

—

Hex, socket bolt M4 X15

Truss screw M4 X 6

H-Pulse motor connecting shaft

- W [ N

Truss screw M3 X 4

(1€)8. 50




Pantograph drive mechanismV
(V—Directgon-Guide rai| base relation)




Pantograph drive mechanismV (V-Direction-Guide rail base relation)

(3%Change the LIST Na by machine type)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1ION Q' TY REMARK
1 |HP 483111 |Slide bearing pin a’ssy (B) 1
2 |HP483370 |Slide bearing pin a’ssy 1
3 HP 451100 | V-Pantograph origin point magnet bracket 1
41A9052030 |Magnet M—102A—-102) 1
51 HP 482892 | V-Roller base 1
6 | HP 482950 |Roller pina’ssy A 8
T1{A9020098 |Timing belt (300$5M2000) 2
8 | HP482940 |Tining belt set rack (5M) 4
9 |HH482031 |Belt connecting plate No 1 2

10| HH4 82041 |Belt connecting plate No2 2

11| HH481980 |Clamping ¢19 2

12 | HP 482990 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear) (S 5M) 2

13| A9011063 |Needle bearing (TLA2016) 2

14 | HH48201 1 | H-Guide rear pulley bracket 2

15| HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 2

16 V-Pulsre motor connecting shaft 1

17| KN450300 |MH—601A Proximity switch fixing bracket 1

181 A9052031 |Magnetic proximity switch (MH—601A) 1

19| HH482000 | H-Guide front pulley bracket 2

20 | HH481991 |Tining pulley shaft 2

21 | HH482110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 2

22 |HP482980 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front) (S 5M) 2

231A9012052 | E-Ring (o410 2

24 | HP482910 | V-Guide rail (L=1060) 4

25 | KN48006 1 |Rail base felt (10 0 X38X6) 4

26 HP482176530| V-Guide rail base (Stroke 530) IS

27 KU460270 |Plate nut (M3) 3

28 |HP45112G530| V-Pantograph origin point rail (V5 30) 1| %

29 |MT460240 | RS—001 Bracket (V)

30| A9052024 |Switch (RS—001) 2

31 Hex, socket bolt M3 X 6

32 Hex, nut M5

33 Truss screw M3 X 6

34 Hex, nut M3

35 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 8

36 Hex, socket bolt M4 X15

37 Hex, socket bolt M4 X18

38 Hex, nut M8

39 Hex, bolt M4 X25

40 Hex, bolt M4 X35

41 Hex, nut M4

42 Flush screw M4 X 8 (Undercut)

43 Truss screw M3 X10

44 Hex, socket bolt M3 X 8

(1C)8.50




Pantograph drive mechanismVI

(V-Direction*Drive)

nOO
asa
III
X
SsSs
LU L L
mmm

MODE




Pantograph drive mechanismVI(V-Dorection - Drive)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QY REMARK
1 |HB3 10160 |Gear box front cover 1
2| HB130020 |Bridge fixing spacer T=1 1

HB130030 |Bridge fixing spacer T=0.5 1
3| HP321140 |Upper shaft connecting bearing (SBFLNO0 2) 1
4 |HH481900 |Pulse motor (4M) 2
5 HB310230 |Cover (Table R, Rear) 1
6 | HH4 81931 |Pulse motor coupling 2
T|HH481911 |H-Pulse motor bracket 1
8 |HB310010 |Gear box (R) 1
9 |HB310030 |Gear box cover (R) 1

10 HP482570 | V-Auxiliary roller fixing base 1

11[A9012127 | E-Ring (3) 1

12 | HP46016 0 |Pantograph stop roller 1

131A9012126 | KB-Bush (KBB—0406—-D) 1

141 HP460170 |Pantogroph stop pin 1

15| HP482580 | V-Auxiliary roller fixing bracket 1

16 | HP482290 | V-Auxiliary roller (28-2280) 1

17| HP 482560 | V-Auxiliary roller adjusting collar 1

18 HB310180 |Bridge cover 1

19 Hex, socket bolt M5 X10

20 Hex, cap nut M4

21 Hex, socket button bolt M4 X6

22 Hex, socket bolt M5 Xx18

23 Hex, socket bolt M12Xx45

2 4 Hex, socket bolt M6 x22

25 Hex, socket bolt M8 x30

26 Hex, socket bolt M5 x22

27 Truss screw M5 X10

28 Truss screw M8 X12

29 Hex, socket bolt M6 X25 (With spring washer)

30 Hex, socket bolt MI12x40

31 Hex, socket bolt M3 X 8

32 Disc spring 6

— 39 — (1C)8. 50




@ Control system <BEMRH-Y S >—

BEMRH-YS
vooe. BEMSH-Y S—
BEMXH-YS




@ Control systen< BEMRH-YS>

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q7Y REMARK
1 TEAYO01T7A1 |Automat controller (BEMR) 1
2|EBY0O0450 (4410 CPU board 1
3| EBY0O0460 (4420 Memory board 1
4 |EBY0O0470|4430 FDSP board 1
5| EBY00490| 4450 Buzzer board 1
6 | EBY0OO0O500 (4460 Switch board 1
TIEBY0O0480 (4440 BB board 1
8 | HP512350 |Controller rotary base 1
9  HP512341 |Controller stand rear cover 1

10 HP512330 |Controller rotary shaft 1

11 HP512310 |Controller stand 1

12 HP512320 |Controller stand fixing stay 1

13| KC520020 |Transformer cover set 1

14 Hex, socket flange bolt M6 x12

15 Hex, socket bolt M8 Xx20

16 | EAYO018A3 |Automat transformer 1 P (BEMR) 1

EAYO017A3 |Automat transformer 3 P (BEMR) 1

17| KC530230 |Ber switch bracket (L) 4

18 | KF530150 |Push button switch cap 2

19 | KF530111 |Push button switch MS 319 (Red) 1

KF530120 |Push button switch MS 3 19 (Green) 1

20| KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (S) 5

21 | KF530160 |Bar switch 1

22 Knob M6

23 | KF530170 |Bar switch cap 2

2 4 Washer 6

25 EAYO017AZ2 |Automat driver (BEMR) 1

26  EBY0OO0570 (4590 B,/B-L board 1

27 | EBY0OO0540 (| 4540 Pulse motor controller board 1

28  EBY00530/| 4530 Inverter board 1

29 |EBY0O0550 | 4560 Power control board 1

30 | EBY0O0520 | 4520 Solenoid board 1

31| EBY00510 4510 Inter face board 1

32  EBY0O0560]4580 B,/B-R board 1

33 Pan tapping screw M4 X20

34 Flush screw M8 x25

35 Truss screw M4 X 6

36 Hex, socket bolt M6 x12 (With spring washer)

317 Hex, nut M38

38 | EBYO0O0G630 |Floppy disk drive (FD—1137C) 1

(10)8. 50




@ Control systen <BEMSH-—-Y S>—




@ Control systen<BEMSH—-YS>

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPT I ON QTY REMARK
1 | EAYO021A1 |Automat controller (BEMSH) 1
2/'EBY00990{7030 ON/OFF board 1
3/EBY00970|7010 CPU board 1
4 /EBY00940(4920 Memory board (174000 Needles) 1
5| EBY00950|4930 FD control board 1
6  EBY00980 7020 Display/Switch board 1
TIEBY0O0570|4590 B,/B-L board 1
8 | EBY00540 | 4540 Pulse moter controler board 1
9 |EBY00530 (4530 Inverter board 1

10 EBYO0OO0550 | 4560 Power control board 1

11 | KF530160 |Ber switch 1

12| KC530240 |Ber switch bracket (S) 5

13| KF530111 |Push button switch MS 319 (Red) 1

KF530120 |Push button switch MS 3 1 9 (Green) 1

14| KC530230 |Ber switch bracket (L) 4

15]KF530150 |Ber switch cap 2

16 Pan tapping screw 4 x20

17| KC520020 |Transformer cover set 1

18 Hex, socket flange bolt M6 x12

19 | KF530170 |Ber switch cap 1

20  EBYO0O0520)4520 Solenoid board 1

21 [EBYO00510|4510 Inter face board 1

22| EBY00560 4580 B,B-R board 1

23 | EBYO0O0G6 30 |Floppy disk drive (FD-—1137C) 1

24 EBYO021A2 |Automat driver (MSH) 1

25 | EAYO021A3 |Automat transformer 3 P (MSH) 1

EAYO022A3 |Automat transformer 1 P (MSH) 1

26 Hex, socket flange bolt M6 x20

27 |HP512370 |Controller stand under cover 2

28 Truss tapping screw 3.5X 8

29 1 HP512320 |Controller stand fixing stay 1

30 Hex, socket bolt M8 x20

31 HP512360 |Controller stand 1

(1C)8.50




@2 Control system <BEMXH—-Y S >




@ Control systen<<BEMXH-YS>

ITEM LIST M DESCRIPTI1I ON QTY R EMARK
1 |EAYO023A1 |Automat controller (BEMXH) 1
2|EBY00930|4910 CPU board 1
J|EBY00940 | 4920 Memory board 1
4 |HP512320 |Controller stand fixing stay 1
5 Hex, socket bolt M8 x20
6 | EBY00950|4930 FD control board 1
T|EBY00570 (4590 B,B-L board 1
8 | EBY00540 /4540 Pulse moter controller board 1
9| EBY00530/| 4530 Inverter board 1

10| EBY0OO0550| 4560 Power control board 1

11 KF530160 |Bar switch 1

1 KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (S) 5

1 KF5301 11 |Push button switch MS 319 (Red) 1

KF 530120 |Push button switch MS 319 (Green) 1

141 KC530230 |Ber switch bracket (L) 4

15| KF530150 |Ber switch cap 2

16 Pan tapping screw 4 X20

17|KC520020 |Transformer cover set 1

138 Hex, socket flange bolt M6 X18

19 {KF530170 |Ber switch cap 1

20/EBYO0O0520 (4520 Solenoid board 1

21 | EBY0OO0S510| 4510 Inter face board 1

22| EBY0O0560|4580 B, B-R board 1

23| EBYO0O06 30 |Floppy disk drive (FD-—1137C) 1

24 |EBYO021AZ2|Automat driver (MXH) 1

25 | EAYO021A3 |Automat transformer 3 P (MXH) 1

EAYO022A3 |Automat transformer 1 P (MXH) 1

26 Hex, socket flange bolt M6 X20

27| HP512370 |Controller stand under cover 2

28 Truss tapping screw 3.5X 8

29 |HP512360 |Controller stand 1

745,

(1C)8.50




@ Option




@ Option

(3%Change the LIST No by machine type)

ITEM LIST N DESCRI!I PT I ON QTY REMARK
1 1JP20240 |Spool holder complete SRH—UG—20 (P =240) 1%
2 | KF240900 | Thread guide ceramic (Spool stand)

3 KFT710280 |Arm spool pin

4 |HPT710791 jSpool holder base 8

5 | HP 241430 |Second tension unit complete (D=13.5)

6 |HP711200 |Fivorescent lamp set (L RP4113T —15/16L G) 13X
T|KGT710161 |Fiuorescent lamp set 3

8 Flush screw M4 Xx12

9 Hex, socket set screw M5 X 8

10 Hex, socket set screw M6 X 8

11 Hex, socket bolt M6 X 15

12 Flush screw M5 X 6

13 Hex, bolt M8 X20

14 Hex, nut M5

15 Hex, socket bolt M8 X45

16 | KF7103890 |Spool holder felt (8 X34X ¢70)

17(KC710270 |Plate stay

18 | KFT710410 |Bobbin stand (5) 3

KC710410 |Bobbin stand (7) 3

(1€)8.50




r&m @ Thread cutting mechanism [

(Thread cutting section)

MODEL

ulule
mimm
===
> (0T
TIT
<<=
nno
L



@ Thread cutting mechanism I (Thread cutting section)

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTION QTY REMARK
1 |KN271521 |Thread cutter knife bracket H X1 | For small bobbin
HP 272550 |Thread cutter knife bracket (Middle bobbin) HXx 1 | For middle bobbin
2| KN2171980 |Lower knife driving lever H X1 | For small bobbin
HP 272560 |Lower knife driving lever (Middle bobbin) H X1 | For middle bobbin
3|1 KC270970 |Lower knife turning shaft Hx1
4 |KN271560 |Knife lever HXx 1
5 Round screw M3 X 6
6 | KB27001 0 |Upper knife standerd (T I N) HX 1
TIKN270951 |Lower knife Hx1
8 | KN271620 |Solenoid bracket HXx'1 | For small bobbin
HP272570 |Solenoid bracket (Middle bobbin) HX'1 | For middle bobbin
91 A905601 0 |Rotary solenoid (4 EL25—33X3 X8 X9) HXx1
1 KN271630 |Solenoid lever Hx 1
11| KN271644 |Upper thread hook Hx1
12 | KN271651 |Eccentric stopper Hx2
13 {KN2T7166 2 |Eccentric cover Hx1
14 ) KF230640 |Lock connecting bar clamp Hx1
15| KN271671 |3&D Hx 1
16 |HP272002 |Throat plate CMP (for thread cutter knife) Hx1
17 Hex, socket bolt M6 X20 (With spring washer)
18 | KN271220 |Lower thread support stay (Upper) CMP Hx1
19| KN272540 | O-Ring (1AP8) HXx4
20 Hex, socket bolt M3 Xx10 Hx1
21| KN271190 |Lower thread support stay (Lower) CMP HXx 1
22 Round screw M3 X3
23| KN270960 |Fixed knife Hx1
24| KC270980 |Set screw (fixed knife) HXx 1
25 HP25076 3 |Throat plate Hx1
26 |A9013045 |Weve washer (WW-—5) 1
21 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 8
28 Hex, socket bolt M4 X10
29 Screw (SMI11/64 40x10)
30 Hex, nut M4
31 Hex, socket bolt M6 X35 (With spring washer)
32 Hex, socket set screw M5 X 6
33 Hex, socket bolt M4 X20

(1€)8. 50




(Thread away section)

@ Thread cutting mechanismIl




@ Thread cutting mechanismIl (Thread away section)

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
1 A9056018 |Rotary solenoid (4 ER67.5—34X 8 X 9) Orange HXx1
2| KL270081 |Thread support base Hx1
3| KL270150 |Eccentric cover HXx1
4 |KL270140 |Eccentric stopper Hx1
51 KL270101 |Thread support hook HXx1
6 | KL270130 |Lever connecting pin HXx 2
T{KL2701 20 |Connecting plate Hx1
8 | KL27011 0 |Thread support solenoid lever HX1
9 | KL270260 |Switch stay Hx1

101 A9052028 |Proximity switch (RS—60 3) Hx1

11| KL2T70091 |Thread support hook guide HX1

12 | KL270450 |Hook guide plate HXx1

13| KL270410 |Thread hook rotary shaft Hx1

14|A9013045 |Wave washer (WW-5) Hx1

15| KL270430 |Thread hook disk fixing stay Hx 1

16 | KL270420 |Thread hook disk driving pin HXx1

17| KL2704 40 |Thread hook disk CMP HX 1

18 | KL270440 |Rotary shaft fixing stay HXx1

19 Truss screw M3 X 4

20 Hex, nut M3

21 Hex, socket bolt M3 X 8

22 Truss screw M3 X 6

23 Hex, socket bolt M4 X12

24 Hex, nut M4

25 Truss screw M3 X7

26 Hex, socket set screw M4 X8

27 Truss screw M4 X16

28 Truss screw M3 X10

— 51 J—

(1C)8.50




ion)

(Thread support sect

@ Thread cutting mechanismlll




@ Thread cutting mechanismll (Thread support section)

(H =Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q'TY R EMARK
L {KG27076 0 | Thread support apron a’ssy (7) Hx1 |YS
KC270761 |Thread support apron a’ssy (5) Hx1 |YF
21 KG270282|Thread support apron (7) Hx1 |YS
KC270283 |Thread support apron (5) Hx1 |YF
31 KF230580 |Take up lever ceramic HXx T
4 | KG270310 |Thread support shaft Hx7
5 |KC270301 |Thread support clamp HXxT1
6 | KC270271 |Support spring Hx7
T|KC27029 2 |Thread support block Hx717
8| KL270000 |Fixing base Hx1
9 | KL270020 |Thread support slider Hx1
10 KL270010 |Slide base Hx1
11 |KL270030 |Driving plate Hx 1
12|A9012056 | E-Ring ¢3 HX 4
13| KL270040 |Lever rotary shaft HX1
14| KL270050]Solenoid lever HXx 1
15 KL270060 |Lever connecting plate Hx1
16 | KL270520 |Return spring Hx 1
17T{KL270070 |Solenoid stay Hx1
18| KC270101 |Solenoid pin HXx 1
19 A905601 3 |Keep solenoid (TDS—K10SL) Hx 1
20 | KL270150 |Eccentric cover HXx1
21| KL270140 |Eccentric stopper HX 1
22 Truss screw M4 X16
23 Screw (SM9/64 40X10)
24 Hex, socket bolt M4 X10
25 Flush screw M4 X 8
26 Hex, socket bolt M3 X 6
27 Hex, socket set screw M4 x 8
28 Hex, nut M4

(1€)8. 50




@ Thread cutting mechanismIV(Drive section)—




@ Thread cutting mechanismIV(Drive section)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Ty REMARK
1 Flush screw M4 X 8 (Undercut)
2| KC271440 |Drive seruice cover 1
31 KC330180 |Collar 10 1
4 Hex, socket set screw M5 X 6
5 Hex, nut M#6
6 Truss screw M3 X 6
7 Hex, socket bolt M6 x12
8 | KN271712 |Motor bracket cover 1
9 | KN271990 |Motor lever 1
10 KN271781 |Drive lever 1
11 | KN271750 |Motor lever turret shaft 1
12 {KN272350 |Parallel pin 1
13 Hex, socket bolt M4 X10
141A9052005 |Micro switch (V—01G L2255) 1
15| KN271731 |Drive cam
16 Pan screw M4 X60
117 Hex, socket bolt M6 X55
18 Hex, socket bolt M5 X 8
19 Hex, nut M5
20 | HP271700 |Motor bracket 1
21 Truss screw M3 X15
22 Nut (C) M4
23 |HH330760 |Hex, connecting bar 1
24| KN271720 |Motor spacer 1
25| KC330410 |Lock connecting rod (2M) 2
26 Hex, socket bolt M8 X25
27T|1A9065028 |Reversible moter (RM-F7A12PEAA) (7RHD30) 1
28 Hex, nut M38
29 |KN271800 |Drive lever collar 1
30|A9012002 |Uniball joint (PR—6) 1

(1C)8. 50




Thread guide mechanism
(Lower thread sensorium)




@ Thread guide mechanism (Lower thread sensor ium)

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY R EMARK
1 |HB540050 |Lower thread sensorium box (7) Hx1
HB540040 |Lower thread sensorium box (5) HX 1
2 | KN540500 |Tension wheel chaft a’ ssy YS--HX7, YF-HX5
3 |KN540520 |Lower thread sensorium sensor disk YS--HX7,  YF---HX5
4 | KN540510 |Tension wheel nut Y§:-HX7, YF--HX5
5| EBYO00920 | Lower thread sensorium sensor board (7) 4670 with cable Hx 1
EBY 00910 |Lower thread sensorium sensor board (5) 4670 with cable HX1
6 (HB540070 |Lower thread sensorium box caver (7) Hx1
HB540060 |Lower thread sensorium box caver (5) HXx'1
7T|KN540760 |Dial type tension unit complete Y§8:--HX7, YF---HX5
8 Hex, socket bolt with washer M5 x 10
91A9012324 |Screw (SMI11/64X 7 £) Chrome YF---HX3, YS---Hx4
10 |HP241430 |Second tention unit complete (D=13.5) YS--HX7, YF--HX5
11 Tapping screw 3 X 8
12 Hex, socket bolt M2 X 3
13 Truss screw M3 X 4
— 57 — (1C)8.50







m
>

LIST

No

PAGE N

I TEM

LIST

PAGE No.

ITEM

1AHB2024053045G

w

—

Do
o

1BHB2024053045G

W | o

1EHB20240530N

1FM2024053045G

1JP20240

1KHB2024053045G

1SHB202405301J

9

1

0

0

Qo [ O = [ QO

= = | = Do Do

— | QO | b=t | et [ | DO

CLO|LW |IDO (DO DD |kt | [ ==

DO [ b=t | = | =

>COCDQOCDCOQOQOQDQDQOQOQOQOQOQOQDCDCDQDQOQOQOQOQDQOQOQOQD
'-<OC>OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOODO

DO (= | IDD|[DO || =

b
K<

| |
||

>
<

DO | B | DN | DO

DWW WiW|ND[UD|N | |[W|wWwiR ||| DD

OO [ b= | b= [ = = | = | =

—

A el el el ol o oo o Bomg Bo i ol Ho - ol o Sl B o o o b I e o I o o e o e o I o e
©wlw|o|w|lo|o|w|o|wo|o|o|w|w|wo|wo|o|o|w|o|wlio|o|o|lo|o|o|o|o|lo|o|wv|o|o|w|o|o|o

O D IC|Io |||l |lo|lo|lojlo|lo|lclo|loic|lo|lo|loc|lolo|Ioclo|loc|lo|lolo|lo|lo|lololo

[l Mlaaatll Bt S e S IS IS IO B S B N I SE O (U S B s S S Y SSFuy WSy pYUIay G (YVEFEY RIUEFRN BYGIFES IFEIFR) RIVEEGS IFUIN [N [FUITO) I (I UG U U JEe U U ey

SeRRNEEN RN R AR CRESCR R R ECR B CCR R SRR R RS RE SRR R E SRR G ECR B SRR R N R e e e e e e N T I R R A R = = K=

iRl R e = e OO O | OO0 |0 |0 |||~ IrRr|lolo|lojlo|lo|lolo|loclolRrIRrIRIOO

DX O (NN NN oOfoflofojo|loa|lo|lo|lolojlolv|mim ool lw| (oo v|olo|lo |

D Wi W NN oo || oc|g|w (DN ~|o|lw|( (o R R R wlw ololuo]lw o=~ NOlR|[Oo|~a]—

Wl N|O(R|lOolRlwlwdlw d|lw| N|lw wlva|NlwRrlgualg3|lw|lw|mjlwlw| w| wi~R|l~~a|g|jlo|la|lw|w|]o|w|w

Do
WIS | WD | P IN|w oo o|lw|olo|laolaoc|lo/|3a|d|g|lw|o|la|s|lw| —m|lw|lolojojw||jo|o|a|H|H=|w|o|~a]&~

oHoloHololicolollcoholicoclicRlesNNcoRlesEReoR N es N o= s = s =5 Fo 3 Ho =3 o = s =3 s = o =3 Its =3 s~ o =1 15 0 o~ o S8 (o~ o= s~ o =S N5~ o~ (oS o S (o S o N b A
oooooooc>oooC>OOooommmmmmmmwmmmwmmmwmn—ar—«r—-*»—ar-Ar—Av—Ar—Ar—dy—A
OOOOOOONNNNNNHHHHM@@@@@MNNNNNMMOOOO»&.&-CDCDCDL\DL\DNNN

T|W DB D || >
| | o | | |

S (B BB R W NN (=== |o N NN lo|lo|lo|lo|logjlogjlolo|lo|lo|lojlo|lolojm|ir|lolcolojlo|lo|lo|o|w|to|d|to |k

Clo|o|Ioo|Iocolr wlwlw| w(Rrlw wi|rRlo|lolw|w R |lolRr|R|lojlclo(als|lo|w|—|wloo|l~R | m[laojla|o|le|~R|lolw|o

B R RS (N R RIS RS SIS (aR oo S |w|wlw|wlaolwlw ool |ww]—

iRl R RO w| | wlw| RN~ w|w|lowlolwmlolRwmlalalRrlw|~w|jw|w|la|~|o|lol~a]w|ox

AN | W, oo, oo R | R =l |d|sa|lolololRia|lwlR|glw|ololsa]|laolo|o|lw|w|wx

|
o
o

\




=
o
m
><

LIST No. PAGENa ITEM LIST No. PAGE Na I TEM
EBYO0OO0510 41 31 HB220010 9 8
EBYO0O0510 43 21 HB230011 9 13
EBYO0O0510 45 21 HB230020 9 11
EBYO0OO0S5 20 41 30 HB230030 9 14
EBYO0O0520 43 20 HB230040 9 19
EBYO0O0520 495 20 HB230051 9 10
EBYO0O0530 41 28 HB23006 2 9 9
EBYO0OO0S530 43 9 HB2300T70 9 8
EBYO0O0530 45 9 HB230080 9 7
EBYO0OO0S540 41 27 HB230091 9 138
EBYO0O0540 43 8 HB230100 9 1
EBYO0O0540 45 8 HB230111 9 6]
EBYO0O0550 41 29 HB230121 11 8
EBYO0O0550 4 3 10 HB230140 13 2 4
EBYO0OO0550 45 10 HB230150 11 6
EBYO0O0560 41 32 HB230160 15 11
EBYO0OO0S5 60 43 22 HB2301T70 13 20
EBYO0OO0S560 45 22 HB230180 13 29
EBYO0OO05T70 41 26 HB230190 13 3
EBYO0O05T70 43 1 HB230200 15 13
EBYO0OO05T7O0 45 7 HB230210 1595 14
EBYO0O0630 43 23 HB230220 15 9
EBYO0O06 30 45 23 HB230231 15 12
EBYO0O0910 o7 i) HB230241 15 4
EBYO00920 o7 ) HB230251 15 8
EBYO0O0930 45 2 HB230261 15 3
EBYO0O0940 43 4 HB2302T71 15 2
EBYO00940 45 3 HB2302381 15 7
EBYO0O0950 43 ) HB230291 11 3
EBYO00950 45 6 HB230301 11 9
EBYO0O09T70 43 3 HB230310 11 11
EBYO0O0980 43 6 HB230320 9 2
EBYO0O099¢0 43 2 HB230331 9 3
EBYO010T70 19 12 HB230340 9 12
EBYO0O21A2 43 2 4 HB230350 15 6}
EBYO0O21A2 45 2 4 HB230360 15 6
HB13001145 3 34 HB2303T72 15 15
HB13002O0 2 3 2 HB2303382 15 19
HB1300290 39 2 HB230390 15 21
HB130036O0 23 2 HB230401 15 2 2
HB13003O0 39 2 HB230414 15 16
HB130040 3 33 HB230420 15 L7
HB210010 9 17 HB230431 13 15
HB210230 5 5 HB2 30441 13 15
HB210240 5 5 HB 230450 117 10

|
(@)
©
\




LIST

PAGENa

LIST

5

PAGE N

I TEM

(SO S TG G (U [T

wW|lw|lw|w

DO [t | | = | o

== | = = DO |

NCDNL\DL\?L\DQD[\D[\DOO(\'JL\D[\D[\DL\DL\DL\DL\JNL\DL\D[\DL\DOOL\')CDO—*P—‘P—‘HH

[UEO (VIO (VTG VIR

s

oo]
[\3[\')[\3[\"N[\D[\DK\DL\DL\')L\D[\DNNL\D[\DNNL\D[\?N[\DNNNL\DNNL\DN[\DNL\'JNNNN[\D[\DL\DL\')NN[\')N
h.&b.&-&.&.&.&.&b.&4:-.&.J>4>.,L\...m.m..':..b.bAawwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwww
OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

as) jesy jeuy jusjifuch Jauy jasfeoffuclfasi e sl Ju ol fanll Fosl ol fa ol fa ol Kol Faol Ba ol ool Koo
WO W | W| W W ||| W W W o w|w

N[\DL\DL\DN[\Dl\’.)l\’)l\'.)l—*P-—‘P—*r—‘I—-‘OOOOOOOOOOO-Q\]-Qﬂﬂm@@@@@@mmmm@%hb%

OOOOP—‘!—‘OOOOl—‘D—‘P—‘OOOOODOOOHODOOOHP—*P—‘OP—‘OHP—‘OP—-—‘O[\D[\DCADP—‘OO

Lol e e e B e B e I e e B e B e e I e e T e S o (VPR U UEIA UG P UG BN

H@QDC.DQO@QDQOQDP—-‘i—‘P—‘P—"\‘lﬂ\‘l—\iﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂCDD—‘HCOCDCﬂCDQDQOQDQDCDwQﬂCﬂOOOJCDQDf—‘ﬂﬂ

PR = DN [ DD DD | |

ED:‘:EJEE:E’I‘.:E.’ZE’;EEE:EE:E.’IEE:E:IIIIIEEZEIIIEEIIEEEZZIEZEEEE
wwwwwwwwwwwwwmwwwwmwwwwwwmmwwmwwwwwwwwwwwmmww
c.oooc,ooowoooooooooooowoowwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwoooooowcommmwm
wwwwwwwwooc.ocowl\DNp—-AHHHHH»—A#—A!—A»—AHI—AH}—‘HH»—AHHD—AHH»—H»—Lr—‘.h.&.bbd:-
OOOOOOOOOOOCJOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOC}OOOOOOOOO

HH!——‘OOOODOOOOOON[\D(\D[\DL\'}P—‘P—‘HD—*?—*P—*P—‘P—*I—IHHP—‘OOOOOOOOOWO&C&)&N

NP—-‘OQDOO\10301ACOl\DP—‘0103@03[\3!—‘0@0000%030501&00[\'))—‘000\1\10301bCOL\DH;hCADI—‘OQD

OOP—‘OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOP—*OOOOOOOODOOOODOD—‘OOOOOOOOO

NN D[N ||| DD

TN NN NN OO N W O w | wlo | ww ||| || |w|wolw|wo|l~a]-al-alw!|~

WQOP—‘D—-‘-\’JL\’)O‘)OO’I-&U‘INHHOW%N;&-@OO[\DL\')HO)OO?—*[\’)HCD'QQOOOQQOQDP—AQDP—‘OO‘\)C.J'IGDCADH

i
(@)
S

l




LIST

PAGENa

ITEM

LIST

PAGENa

oo

HP 12

HP 1 3

HP14

HP140

HP 14

HP 14

HP 140

U.‘Ob—*

[SSra QYT BV [y

asligan
-

ST OUTOT| O DN ||| DD DO

DO [ k= = [ DO [ = | =

asli Faol Faoll Rasll Hunl Bash RavlRunll e vl ool a ol Ha ol Just
T oW|w| W || o oo w |||

—

[u—y

avjijusy sy fanjijan
avy Jusll Juohfauy fas

DO | DD DD

avj Junl unhlany un
aslijacfasy a sl fan

)
-

WIWwWw w| w|lwiw|d|ddlo| oo

@l Jun faoj fa o] fas
unli ganyRanianl fus

o
T

T
T

avgjasyfan!
jangany s

jasjauyfan
angBany fan

Ll N e e e e RS2 I~ (RN (S [y (Ve rUIFa JFUI PGS PR RN

Bt L= 2 = DO | | e |

,h.h-uzs4>4>-4>.z>A.u.&»&.&.&.&.&.b-AbakwwwwmeHmmmmwwwwwwww
OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOODCA)OJCDL\DNAA&»&A»&QDOSODCDCDOJODOD

anjijasy fan
asjany fan

OOOOOOQDQOQO@(OQDQOQDQOQOQOQDQOQDOON-JO?U‘!C.HQDNOOOONL\DL\DHHHP—"—*

»b-OOI—‘)—‘OO@QOOOOO\']NQ»&OSOO)—‘I—‘OOHQC}Q@Q.&@-—QC}MAL\D»—‘O@NU’I-&WE

D—*P—‘D—-lP——*OOD—-‘l—*C)C)OOOO’—‘*—‘F—‘D—‘OOC}OOOC}OOOOOOOHHOOOOOO

HH482

©

[=p]
=S
[\

HH 4 8

HH4 8

Wliwlw | w| w|lwjw| w|w|w|lw|w|w|w|w

HK 2 2

OONL\DOL\')ML\DNL\DN>»—A)—Ap—a»—a»—~n—-HHHHHHHHOQQOoocooooooooooooo

HP 12

O D= | =

DO | OO | bt [ =t

(el Bl KN N}

wmﬂwwwmqwﬂwﬂwﬂwqwﬂmwcﬂ@mmmﬂqmqwmwwﬂﬂﬂqmmmmmmmm

wCOO—*L\DQDOTn&AO’IQO»&DCDP—‘O‘JU‘IQDCU:&O‘AOONNAD—‘CDOCJOU’IACDO}OCDO?F—*D—*OHCD&CDUTI—‘N

SR ieo) faog ey yany Fany any fang fani funl fash fasl Fooll ool ool ool faoh foul Kool o oR Fe of Foof Fo ol No st Re ol Ko R R cR Koot Re ol Ne sl Kol H==0 R==R R==RRe>

"U"U"U"U"U"U"U"U"U"U"U"U"U"U"U“U"U"U"U"U”U*U”U"U"UFU”U"U"U"U'U“U“U*U*U"U"U
OB DD 100 | DD B DD DD | DD D010 B[ DO [ 100|000 |00 |ro oo ool ro]eo|ro]o|oo|oo|ro|ooltolmlm|mm |~ —
e el B B e B e A Ll = B R R I I NG NG (VN (G NG [P [V I IS P I VS O IS NN IO PSS I I IV BV P B P

P—‘U‘IU'!C)‘ION—\"I-\‘)O.&»&u&d‘—\-.&&bbwwb—‘l—-‘r—‘r—ki—‘r—‘\'}ﬂ\]ﬂmow&oomt&)—‘

OOOO[\DOCADOJOOOOOOOOOP—‘D—‘OOOO[\’)[\DOO(\DP—‘OOP—‘OOOHOO

coco:owcocncocncocococonocoﬂﬂcococococococoto@mmmmmmmwwwwmwwwwwwww

DO [ b [ | o | O | o

|
|




LIST Na PAGE Na I TEM LIST No. PAGE No I TEM
HP310220 21 17 HP 482940 33 6
HP321082 ) 16 HP 482940 37 8
HP321090 ) 17 HP 482950 31 3
HP321100 21 10 HP 482950 33 2
HP321110 3 2 8 HP 482950 37 6
HP321140 39 3 HP 482980 3 3 11
HP321T710 1 7 HP 482980 37 2 2
HP321T720 1 8 HP 482990 33 17
HP3315¢60 21 13 HP 482990 31 12
HP331610 27 12 HP483111 37 1
HP3316¢60 27 8 HP48313G45 31 138
HP331T700 21 23 HP 483370 31 2
HP3319 22 1 10 HP 483370 37 2
HP331950 21 2 4 HP483391 31 19
HP451080 395 ) HP512310 41 11
HP451100 31 3 HP512320 3 22
HP45111G45 35 7 HP512320 41 12
HP45112G530 317 28 HP512320 43 29
HP460121 31 8 HP512320 45 4
HP460160 31 11 HP51233¢0 41 10
HP 460160 39 12 HP512341 41 9
HP 460170 31 9 HP512350 41 8
HP460170 39 14 HP512360 43 31
HP480120 29 7 HP512360 45 29
HP48217G530 3T 26 HP512370 4 3 27
HP48221G530 29 6 HP5123T70 45 27
HP482250 31 13 HPT710791 417 4
HP 482260 31 16 HP711200 47 6
HP 482270 31 14 HU315290 21 16
HP4822280 31 L7 KB240060 19 16
HP482290 39 16 KB2400T70 19 16
HP 482560 39 17 KB240100 19 15
HP482570 39 10 KB2T70010 49 6
HP482580 39 159 KC140121 3 23
HP482590 31 15 KC2170101 9 3 138
HP48281A45 31 7 KC2170271 9 3 6
HP 48282045 31 4 KC270283 53 2
HP4828T1 33 1 KC2170292 o 3 7
HP 482881 31 1 KC2 70301 93 6]
HP 482892 37 6] KC21707¢61 5 3 1
HP48290G45 29 ) KC270970 49 3
HP 482910 31 5 KC27T70980 49 2 4
HP 482910 33 7 KC271440 55 2
HP 482910 37 24 KC32082090 21 138
HP 4829 21 31 6 KC320820 2 3 5

I
o
oo

|




N D E X
LIST No PAGE No I TEM LIST No PAGENo | TEM
KC330170 25 3 KF530120 41 19
KC330180 995 3 KF530120 43 13
KC3302380 295 2 KF530120 45 13
KC330310300 27 6 KF530150 41 18
KC330310520 13 27 KF530150 43 15
KC330410 13 ) KF530150 45 15
KC330410 27 9 KF530160 41 21
KC330410 55 25 KF530160 43 11
KC330420 27 11 KF530160 45 11
KC520020 41 13 KF5301T70 41 23
KC520020 43 17 KF530170 43 19
KC520020 45 17 KF530170 45 19
KC530230 41 17 KFT710280 47 3
KC530230 43 14 KFT710390 417 16
KC530230 45 14 KFT710410 47 18
KC530240 41 20 KFT730790 29 1
KC530240 43 12 KG230020 13 9
KC530240 45 12 KG250010 19 20
KCT7102T70 47 17 KG270282 9 3 2
KCT710410 47 18 KG270310 9 3 4
KF 220302 6] 6 KG2T70760 o 3 1
KF220410 5 7 KGT7T10161 47 7
KF220421 5 7 KL220140 6] 12
KF220440 b} 6 KL230111 13 16
KF220511 9 14 KL2302380 13 30
KF220T7280 b 8 KL270000 5 3 8
KF230230 13 12 KL270010 9 3 10
KF230240 13 14 KL270020 23 9
KF230250 13 13 KL270030 o 3 11
KF230500 9 6 KL2T70040 23 13
KF2305280 9 3 3 KL2T70050 93 14
KF230630 21 19 KL2700¢60 9 3 15
KF230640 13 4 KL270070 o 3 17
KF230640 49 14 KL270081 91 2
KF230661 13 31 KL2700091 o1 11
KF2306T70 13 32 KL270101 01 )
KF230910 13 17 KL270110 o1 8
KF230920 13 10 KL270120 o1 7
KF230930 13 11 KL270130 o1 6
KF240900 47 2 KL2T7T0140 o1 4
KF250900 5 2 KL270140 o 3 21
KF330381 13 2 8 KL270150 91 3
KF530111 41 19 KL2T70150 9 3 20
KF530111 43 13 KL2T702¢60 51 9
KF530111 45 13 KL270400 51 117




LIST

I TEM

PAGE N

ITEM

KL

35

KL

37

29

KL

KL

KL

KL

—t |t | | ek [ = | =

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

— | et |

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

DO = | == |DD

KN

KN

K N

K N

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

K N

K N

KN

wwwmmwmmpmwummwmmmbh.&.&&#-&.&.&h.&pr—&mmmmmm

KN

KN

KN

KN

K N

KU

KU

KU

SO N Il I e I Rl e Sl e S N I S I e W I IR I B IS B I T IS I PG (NG ) SC T PSRC T QR N UG, QY PSC ) [T (SRCY (SR (RSRCRY (REY IO (Y [N 1D PV AP SUCN INCN IO IO I I
R0 oo o |olo|lw| w|= o |lo|lcolulwlolo|lwlwlwlwlw|lg]lo|lolo|o|ao|ao|la|lvaio|~|ololw|olelelels s
ﬂ-ﬂOO‘)NHOM@O?OOHQP—‘O»&-CHCDOOOOOO’IOONP—*QO)CH.&OOL\DC'JNNQDC)CﬂCﬂL\DCﬂJ:-OJNb—*g
Cle|e|e|eloo|o|rrloo|lo|lo|lo|lo|lo|olo|lo|lo|lr|lolRr|lolviR|lviR|laloc|lolo|mlololol~loclolalolaololoe

AAK\DC.NC)'IC)‘IU'ICN»b»&.&4}-CJQCD('.OOD(\D[\DL\')L\DN[\DNNNL\DNN[\DL\DMN[\DL\DL\DNL\'JL\DL\DNL\DL\DL\DL\DN
OO'—*OOC)OP-—'OOOOU‘IOOOON[\DHP—‘#—-‘I’—‘HP—‘HP—‘HP—‘HD—‘HP—‘P—‘HP—*)—‘OOHOOOOOO

WlW|iH= | oo {w

\100»&\‘100»&NQDCJ'IOO-\'IOO'ICHAO)CDN@NQDDP—*O'IthHCDNP—‘OOO.&V—‘OOP—ACAD-\INGL\DOOCﬂGBOO









